57

   ALL FLORIDA TENNIS, LLC
PROPOSAL TO THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH FOR GOLDEN ISLES TENNIS CENTER OPERATIONS: RFP # FY 2017-2018-012

8. PROPOSED FINANCIAL RETURN, BUSINESS PLAN, AGREEMENT TERMS
We would like to present our business plan for the next 5 years, taking in account the requirements of RFP – the
contract term is three (3) years with two (2) annual renewals. Due to the fact that during the first year the Golden
Isles Tennis Center is going to be under construction there wouldn’t be any activity at the facility, therefore we are
not expected any income.

Business Plan/ Pro Forma

1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year Total
Revenue

Revenue from courts and membership,
including: 0 36,306.00 48,263.00 60,869.00 67,932.00 213,370.00

court rentals   20,720.00 25,900.00 28,490.00 29,915.00 105,025.00
light fees   4,060.00 5,075.00 5,583.00 5,862.00 20,579.00

memberships   11,526.00 17,288.00 26,797.00 32,156.00 87,767.00
Private lessons, clinics, camps, social events 0 164,433.00 225,666.00 271,170.00 309,113.00 970,383.00
Revenue from Pro-Shop 0 25,200.00 31,500.00 34,650.00 36,383.00 127,733.00
Revenue (payments from the City) 0 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 100,000.00
Total Revenue  0 250,939.00 330,430.00 391,690.00 438,428.00 1,411,486.00
Sharing plan with City 0 36,306.00 48,263.00 60,869.00 67,932.00 213,370.00
 All Florida Tennis revenue   214,633.00 282,166.00 330,820.00 370,496.00 1,198,115.00

Expenses
Payrolls 0 55,206.00 69,390.00 82,255.00 92,070.00 298,921.00
Contractors (including purchase of invetory
for resale) 0 32,622.00 42,956.00 50,920.00 56,996.00 183,493.00
Maintenance of courts, provision of inventory
and equipment for courts (supplies, material,
repair, tennis balls, etc) 0 25,103.00 30,043.00 35,086.00 38,227.00 128,459.00
Maintanace of Pro-shop 0 5,019.00 6,609.00 7,834.00 8,769.00 28,230.00
Insurance 0 12,547.00 12,000.00 12,500.00 13,000.00 50,047.00
Bills (local telephone, electricity, utilities,
water, solid waste disposal, sewer service) 0 48,000.00 50,000.00 52,000.00 54,000.00 204,000.00
Advetisement and marketing  0 5,019.00 6,609.00 7,834.00 8,769.00 28,230.00
Meals and entertainment   7,528.00 9,913.00 11,751.00 13,153.00 42,345.00
Fees, licenses, taxes, accounting 0 7,528.00 9,913.00 11,751.00 13,153.00 42,345.00
Total Expenses 0 198,572.00 237,432.00 271,929.00 298,135.00 1,006,069.00
Net Income 0 16,061.00 44,734.00 58,891.00 72,360.00 192,046.00

8.a. Methodology for determining fees, proposed fee schedule for court usage and
instructional programs as well as general pricing strategy for food/beverage and
merchandise sales.

Our methodology is based on following:

- We take into account the current rates of The Golden Isles Tennis Center and we are going to offer a bit
higher prices for the court rentals and membership. The reason for this is that it will be a completely new
facility which is built by The City of Hallandale Beach; it will allow everyone to play on the high-quality

We take into account the current rates of The Golden Isles Tennis Center and we are going to offer a bit